
 

 

Commission Communications  

 
 
A.  Lodi USD - KBI Declining Funds Letter 2.6.2020 
 
B.  Record Article - Family Leave Laws 12.21.19 
 
C. San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors Letter December 10, 2019 – FamilyWORKs 
 
D. San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors Letter January 7, 2020 – SJ TEETH – Community       
     Medical Centers  
 
E. March 2020 Calendar  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 14 



Agenda Item 14A



Agenda Item 14B













SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 

P.O. Box 201056 102 South San Joaquin Street Stockton, CA 95201-3006 

Tel (209) 468-1000 
Fax (209) 468-1985 

November 22, 2019 

Our Mission is to lead in the 
creation and delivery of services that improve 
the quality of life for our community. 

CHRIS WOODS, Director 

CalWORKs 
CalFresh 
Medi-Cal 

Children’s Services 
Mary Graham Children’s Shelter 

First 5 San Joaquin 
Aging and Community Services 

Board of Supervisors 
County of San Joaquin 
44 N. San Joaquin Street, Suite 627 
Stockton, CA  95202 

Dear Board Members: 

Approval of Three Amendments to First 5 San Joaquin Children and Families Commission 
Agreements With Three Organizations to Provide Home Visitation Services to Increase 

Total Funding From $1,920,000 to $2,277,272 for the Period of 
February 1, 2019 Through June 30, 2020 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors: 

1. Approve the Amendment to the First 5 San Joaquin Children and Families Commission
(Commission) Agreement A-19-18 with The Catholic Council for the Spanish Speaking
of the Diocese of Stockton (El Concilio) to increase funding from $740,000 to $873,636
for the period from February 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020;

2. Approve the Amendment to the Commission Agreement A-19-19 with Mary Magdalene
Community Services, Inc. (MMCS) to increase funding from $410,000 to $500,000 for
the period from February 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020;

3. Approve the Amendment to the Commission Agreement A-19-20 with Family Resource
& Referral Center (FRRC) to increase funding from $770,000 to $903,636 for the period
from February 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; and

4. Authorize and direct the Chair of the Board to sign the Amendments.

Agenda Item 14C



Board of Supervisors  November 22, 2019 
HSA - First 5 Amend. Home Visitation Services (3) Page 2 
 
 

 
Our Mission is to lead in the 
creation and delivery of services that improve 
the quality of life for our community. 
 
 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

On June 27, 2018, Governor Brown signed a budget that included statewide funding from the 
California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) Program and the General 
Fund for home visitation services to be provided to CalWORKs participants.  The purpose of this 
funding is threefold: 1) to support positive health, development, and well-being outcomes for 
pregnant and parenting women, families, and infants born into poverty; 2) to expand future 
educational, economic and financial capability opportunities; and 3) to improve the likelihood 
that home visitation participants will exit poverty.  On July 31, 2018, the California Department 
of Social Services (CDSS) released a Request for County Plan (RFCP) for this funding.  The 
Commission responded to the RFCP on behalf of the Human Services Agency (HSA). 

On December 3, 2018, Commission staff was informed that CDSS awarded the Commission on 
behalf of HSA, $2,427,657 to implement the CalWORKs Home Visitation Program (known 
locally as FamilyWORKs). The initial award was for two cycles of funding.  The first cycle of 
funding in the amount of $809,219, was for the period of February 1, 2019 through June 30, 
2019 and the second cycle of funding in the amount of $1,618,438, is for the period of July 1, 
2019 through June 30, 2020.   

On January 29, 2019, your Board approved Agreements for home visitation services, for 238 
CalWORKs families with children ages 0 to 5, with El Concilio, MMCS, and FRRC for the 
period of February 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 (B-19-73). 

On July 21, 2019, Commission staff was informed that CDSS had increased the second cycle of 
funding by $834,219 from $1,618,438 to $2,452,657. 

On August 22, 2019, the Commission approved the recommendation to increase all currently 
funded FamilyWORKs agencies, including El Concilio, MMCS, and FRRC, and to add an 
additional agency, the San Joaquin County Office of Education (SJCOE).  The Agreement for 
SJCOE, to provide CalWORKs home visitation services to an additional 42 families with 
children ages 0 to 5 for the period of November 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, was approved by your 
Board on November 19, 2019.  The proposed three Agreements with El Concilio, MMCS, and 
FRRC will increase the total number of CalWORKs families receiving home visitation services, 
under the current Agreements, from 238 to 306 for the period of February 1, 2019 through June 
30, 2020.   



Board of Supervisors  November 22, 2019 
HSA - First 5 Amend. Home Visitation Services (3) Page 3 
 
 

 
Our Mission is to lead in the 
creation and delivery of services that improve 
the quality of life for our community. 
 
 
 

The following proposed Amendments are:  

 
FamilyWORKs Agreements 

Original 
Funding 

Proposed 
Amendment 

New Total 
Funding 

El Concilio  $740,000 $133,636 $873,636 

Mary Magdalene Community Services   $410,000 $90,000 $500,000 

Family Resource & Referral Center  $770,000 $133,636 $903,636 

Total Funding Amounts for Agreements $1,920,000 $357,272 $2,277,272 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

Total Cost  

The total cost of the three Amendments will not exceed $357,272 and is included in the 
Commission’s 2019-2020 budget.  

Net County Cost 

There is no Net County Cost associated with the three Amendments. 

ACTION TO BE TAKEN FOLLOWING APPROVAL: 

Commission staff will provide copies of fully executed Amendments to each of the respective 
organizations to continue their programs. 

Sincerely, 

  
 Chris Woods, Director 

Human Services Agency 
cc: Monica Nino, County Administrator 
 Kim Johnson, Deputy County Counsel 
 Jay Wilverding, Auditor-Controller 
 Anthony Rocha, HSA Deputy Director 
 Lani Schiff-Ross, Children and Families Program Coordinator 
 Children and Families Commission Members 



Board of Supervisors  November 22, 2019 
HSA - First 5 Amend. Home Visitation Services (3) Page 4 
 
 

 
Our Mission is to lead in the 
creation and delivery of services that improve 
the quality of life for our community. 
 
 
 

Board of Supervisors Meeting – December 10, 2019 
 
Reviewed by County Administrator’s Office: 

 

Reviewed by County Counsel’s Office: 

 
 

 



Agenda Item 14D









                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

March 2020  

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

1 2 3 4 5 6   

 

7 
     Community Links  

PHS 8A-10A 
 

8 9 10    

 

11 12 13 14 

  SJ TEETH                  
Care Coordination  
Family Resource 
Network  3:00P 

    

15 16 17 18 19 20 21   

       
 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
       

29 30      
       

 

Agenda Item 14E 
 


	14 Communications
	14A_Lodi USD - KBI Declining Funds Letter 2.6.2020
	14B_Record Article - Family Leave Laws 12.21.19
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	14C_BL - First 5 Amend Home Visitation Services Letter 12 10 19
	14D_CMC Board Letter B-20-21
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	14E_March Calendar

